

67931-7

67931-7

No. 67931-7-1

COURT OF APPEALS
DIVISION 1
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

NANCI MILLSON, Appellant

v.

CITY OF LYNDEN, TIM & HELEN NEWCOMB, Respondents.

BRIEF OF APPELLANT

Richard C. Platte, WSBA #4757
Attorney for Appellant
336 36th Street, #387
Bellingham, WA 98225
(360) 647-5145

FILED
COURT OF APPEALS DIV 1
STATE OF WASHINGTON
2012 APR 19 AM 11:21

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION	1
ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR	3
ISSUES PERTAINING TO ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR	3
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	3
A. NANCI'S FALL	3
B. NANCI'S COMPLAINT	4
C. LYNDEN'S SUMMARY JUDGMENT MOTION	5
D. NANCI MILLSON'S SUMMARY JUDGMENT MOTION	5
E. THE SIDEWALK LIFT	5
1. Did Lynden Have Notice of the Sidewalk Condition?	5
2. Did Lynden Violate Sidewalk Safety Standards?	8
3. Was The Risk Posed By the Sidewalk Lift Obvious or Known to Nanci Millson Before Her Fall?	10
ARGUMENT	14

A.	FIRST ISSUE: the trial court exceeded its discretion by weighing the evidence presented by the parties and resolving material questions of fact in favor of Lynden	14
1.	Summary Judgments, Generally	14
2.	Summary Judgments In Sidewalk Cases Like This	16
3.	Liability of Cities In Sidewalk Cases	17
4.	Lynden’s Duty To Nanci	18
5.	Notice To Lynden Of The Dangerous Sidewalk	20
B.	SECOND ISSUE: the trial court committed error by failing to grant Nanci Millson’s summary judgment motion where the undisputed facts established that Lynden violated its duty to Nanci and there was mere speculation regarding negligence on the part of Nanci Millson to negate that duty	22
1.	Lynden’s “Open And Obvious” Argument ..	22
2.	The Sidewalk Lift Was Not “Open” or “Obvious” to Nanci Millson, Who Was Not Required to Keep Her Eyes Riveted to the Sidewalk	23
3.	Public Policy Considerations	26
	CONCLUSION	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Albin v. National Bk. of Commerce</i> , 60 Wn.2d 745, 748, 375 P. 2d 487 (1962)	20
<i>Apker v. City of Hoquiam</i> , 51 Wash. 567, 99 P. 746 (1909)	21
<i>Austin v. City of Bellingham</i> , 45 Wash. 460, 88 P. 834 (1907)	21
<i>Beers v. Ross</i> , 137 Wn.App. 566, 570, 154 P.3d 277 (2007)	14
<i>Berglund v. Spokane County</i> , 4 Wn.2d 309, 313, 103 P.2d 355 (1940)	18
<i>Blasick v. City of Yakima</i> , 45 Wn.2d 309, 274 P.2d 122 (1954)	16, 18
<i>Clevenger v. The City of Seattle</i> , 29 Wn.2d 167, 169-172, 186 P.2d 87 (1947)	24
<i>Devenish v. City of Spokane</i> , 21 Wash. 77, 57 P. 340 (1899)	21
<i>Fletcher v. City of Aberdeen</i> , 54 Wn.2d 174, 177, 338 P.2d 743 (1959)	20
<i>Holland v. Auburn</i> , 161 Wash 594, 297 Pac. 769 (1931)	21
<i>Howard v. Horn</i> , 61 Wn.App. 520, 810 P.2d 1387 (1991)	22-23, 26-27

<i>Johnson v. City of Ilwaco</i> , 38 Wn.2d 408, 229 P.2d 878 (1951)	18, 19
<i>Keller v. City of Spokane</i> , 146 Wn.2d 237, 44 P.3d 845 (2002)	18-19
<i>Kennedy v. Everett</i> , 2 Wn.2d 650, 654, 99 P.2d 614 (1940)	24
<i>Lorence v. City of Ellensburg</i> , 13 Wash. 341, 43 P. 20 (1895)	21
<i>Meissner v. City of Seattle</i> , 14 Wn. App. 457, 459, 542 P.2d 795 (1975)	23
<i>Morris v. McNichol</i> , 83 Wn.2d 491, 519 P.2d 7 (1974)	14
<i>Nibarger v. City of Seattle</i> , 53 Wn.2d 228, 229, 332 P. 2d 463 (1958)	17, 20
<i>Shearer v. Town of Buckley</i> , 31 Wash. 370, 72 P. 76 (1903)	21
<i>Skaggs v. General Electric Co.</i> , 52 Wn.2d 787, 790, 328 P. 2d 871 (1958)	19-20
<i>Smith v. City of Aberdeen</i> , 7 Wn.App 664, 665-667, 502 P.2d 1034 (1972)	18, 19
<i>Sutton v. City of Snohomish</i> , 11 Wash. 24, 39 P. 273 (1895)	20-21
<i>Todd v. Harr, Inc.</i> , 69 Wn.2d 166, 417 P.2d 945 (1966)	23

WASHINGTON PATTERN INSTRUCTIONS

WPI 140.01 18
